
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Patricia Jones (Chair) 

Councillors: David Cox, Hilary McGuill and 
Arnold Woolley 
 
Co-opted Members 
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa 
Ann Earlam, Edward Michael Hughes and Kenneth 
Harry Molyneux 

 
CS/NG 

 
1 July 2014 

 
Tracy Waters 01352 702331 

tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in the CLWYD 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on MONDAY, 7TH JULY, 
2014 at 6.30 PM to consider the following items. 
 
Please note that a training session for the Standards Committee members will 
be held from 6.00pm until 6.30pm. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 
2014. 

Public Document Pack



4 DISPENSATIONS  
 

5 PETER KEITH-LUCAS STANDARDS' COMMITTEE TRAINING  

 To receive feedback from the training event held on 1 July 2014.  
 

6 OFFICERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 7 - 20) 

 To consider a revised and updated officers’ code of conduct prior to its 
consideration by the Council’s Constitution Committee.  
 

7 LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE (Pages 21 - 24) 

 To receive a verbal update on the attached Procedure. 
 

8 HEESOM V THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES (Pages 
25 - 28) 

 To brief Members on the outcome of the recent High Court decision and its 
implications for the Council.  
 

9 RETIREMENT FROM THE COMMITTEE  

 A verbal report will be provided by the Monitoring Officer.   
 

10 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 29 - 30) 

 For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the attached Forward 
Work Programme. 
 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
12 MAY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 12 
May 2014 
 
PRESENT: Mrs Patricia Jones (Chair) 
Councillors: David Cox and Hilary McGuill 
Co-opted members: Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Ann Earlam 
and Kenneth Harry Molyneux 
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillor Arnold Woolley 
Edward Hughes   
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Democracy & Governance Manager 
and Committee Officer 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made.  
 

59. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 April 2014 were 
submitted. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

60. DISPENSATIONS 
 

The Democracy & Governance Manager explained that a meeting of the 
Planning & Development Control was due to be held on 14 May 2014.  He 
explained that one of the recommendations was that if planning permission was 
granted, two schools in Hawarden would receive a payment for educational 
contributions.  The Democracy & Governance Manager outlined the wording in 
the Member Code of Conduct and provided details of the requests for 
dispensation from Councillors David Mackie and Alison Halford.  

   
  The Democracy & Governance Manager advised that as Councillor 

Mackie was not a Member of the Planning Committee, the Member Code of 
Conduct indicated that he could speak for three minutes (the same as for a 
member of the public).  He was requesting to speak for five minutes and the 
Democracy & Governance Manager recommended that following Councillor 
Mackie speaking, he should leave the room for the rest of that item.  He also 
explained that Councillor Halford had requested to speak for five minutes and 
also as she was a Member of the Planning Committee to vote and communicate 
with officers outside of the formal meeting.  He explained that a database of 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

previous dispensations was kept and he highlighted a similar dispensation which 
had been granted for Members on the Planning Committee who had also been 
on the Management Committee of the Buckley Health Centre; they had been 
granted permission to speak but not vote on applications for Buckley Health 
Centre.   

 
  Following a question from the Chair and Mr. Kenneth Molyneux, the 

Democracy & Governance Manager explained that if Councillors were not on the 
Planning Committee, they could speak for five minutes as local Members on 
applications in their ward if they did not have a personal and prejudicial interest.  
However, without submission of an application for dispensation, they would only 
be entitled to speak for three minutes and would then be required to leave the 
room during discussion of the application.  Councillor Hilary McGuill said that she 
did not have an issue with Councillor Mackie being able to speak for five minutes 
and then leave the chamber.  She proposed that Councillor Mackie be granted 
dispensation to speak for five minutes and then be asked to leave the chamber 
and that the dispensation be granted for 12 months.   

 
  On the issue of Councillor Halford’s request for dispensation, the Head of 

Legal and Democratic Services advised that for previous dispensations of a 
similar nature, Councillors had been permitted to communicate in writing with 
officers to allow for a clear and transparent record to be held, and had been 
permitted to speak but not vote on applications.   

 
  In response to comments from Ms. Phillipa Earlam and Mr. Robert Dewey 

about the finance aspect of the e
[...]
e vote, the proposal was carried.            

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That Councillor David Mackie be granted dispensation under paragraph 
(d) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 for a period of 12 months (ending 12 May 2015) to 
speak for 5 minutes at the Planning Committee but to leave the room after 
he has spoken.  The dispensation to apply to planning application 051613 
or any application which in the opinion of the Monitoring Officer was 
similar.   

 
(b) That Councillor Alison Halford be granted dispensation under paragraph 

(d) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 for a period of 12 months (ending 12 May 2015) to 
speak at the Planning Committee, to vote on the application and to 
communicate with officers in writing.  The dispensation to apply to 
planning application 051613 or any application which in the opinion of the 
Monitoring Officer was similar.      

  
61. REPORT BACK FROM THE NORTH WALES STANDARDS COMMITTEES 

FORUM 
 

The Chair provided a verbal update on the North Wales Standards 
Committee Forum meeting that had been held at Flintshire County Council on 29 
April 2014.  It had been an opportunity for other Standards Committee members 
in North Wales to share ideas and discuss suggestions for issues to be 
considered by all of the Standards Committees in North Wales.  

 
  She explained that some of the issues that had been discussed were as 

follows:- 
 

- some Standards Committees were more integrated in the workings of 
their Council  
- Chairs and members of the Committees had been involved in training 
sessions for Town and Community Councils in their areas 
- appraisals of individual Standards Committee members in some Councils 
had been undertaken by the Chair of the Committee who had in turn been 
appraised by the Monitoring Officer     

 
  Councillor David Cox felt that the co-opted members of the Standards 

Committee were volunteers who were not paid for their role and should therefore 
not be subject to an appraisal process.  The Democracy & Governance Manager 
explained that Elected Members did not have appraisals but they could discuss 
any training needs with an experienced Councillor.  He added that officers were 
also subject to appraisals which included discussing training needs and 
suggested that co-opted members of the Committee could discuss any training 
requirements with the Chair of the Committee. 

Page 3



 

 
  The Chair provided details of the form that the Forum meeting had taken 

and explained that the first meeting held in Wrexham in December 2013 had 
included a session on training Town and Community Councils, which had been 
welcomed by those in attendance.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
provided details of the training that he had provided.  The Chair indicated that a 
training session on hearings was to be arranged, which would be held in 
Anglesey and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that once a 
date had been agreed, he would email the committee members to advise them 
and to ask whether they would like transport arranging for them to attend.  
Councillor Hilary McGuill asked if it would be possible for the training to be 
recorded for those who were unable to attend.  The Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services confirmed that he would make enquiries as to whether this 
could be undertaken.   

 
  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that the Vice-

Chairman had also attended the Forum, and even though he was unable to 
attend this meeting, he had provided feedback of his experience of the meeting 
which the Head of Legal and Democratic Services shared with the Committee.  
This included his observation that Flintshire County Council Standards 
Committee was the most proactive of all North Wales Standards committees and 
met most often.  He had also commented on training with Town & Community 
Councils and the suggestion that the new Ombudsman be invited to attend a 
training session at a future Forum meeting.   

 
  Councillor McGuill asked if the issue of how other Standards Committees 

dealt with requests for dispensation, in particular those relating to Section 106 
obligations on planning applications, could be raised at a future meeting of the 
Forum.        

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the update be received;  
 

(b) That an email be sent to the Committee members when a date has been 
confirmed for training on hearings, to ask if they would like transport to the 
training arranging for them.   

 
62. RECORDING MEMBER ATTENDANCE AT TRAINING ON THE COUNCIL’S 

WEBSITE 
 

The Democracy & Governance Manager introduced a report to consider 
the practicalities of recording Member attendance at training as part of the 
Council’s website.   

 
  He detailed the background to the report and explained that not all training 

was mandatory and it was therefore not possible to establish a percentage 
attendance record.  Attendance was monitored and an update on attendance at 
training was regularly submitted to the Democratic Services Committee.  When 
the report was last considered by the Committee, they had resolved that all 
Members be sent a questionnaire about reasons for poor attendance at training; 

Page 4



 

the results would be reported to a future meeting of the Democratic Services 
Committee.   

 
  The Democracy & Governance Manager explained how publishing 

attendance at training events could give a misleading impression to the public.  In 
response to a question from Mr. Robert Dewey, the Democracy & Governance 
Manager said that Members of the Planning Committee had to attend 75% of 
planning training over a two year period.  He added that a record of attendance 
was kept by Member Services but that it was not always 100% accurate.   

 
  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised Planning Committee 

Members had to attend the required amount of planning training in order to 
continue serving on the Committee.  An annual update of attendees at Audit 
Committee training was also submitted to that Committee.   

 
  Mrs. Phillipa Earlam said that it was important to distinguish between 

mandatory and non-mandatory training and to ensure that attendance was 
accurately recorded.   

 
  Following a discussion, Councillor McGuill proposed that the information 

should not currently be recorded on the website and that an update be provided 
to this Committee once a report on attendance had been submitted to the next 
meeting of the Democratic Services Committee.      

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That member attendance at training events continue to be recorded by 
Member Services but statistics not be published on the Council’s website; 

 
(b) That a further report be submitted to the Standards Committee following 

consideration by the Democratic Services Committee in July 2014.  
  

63. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services introduced the report and 
invited members to submit items for consideration at future meetings.   
 
 The Democracy & Governance Manager explained that the ‘Review of 
effectiveness and operation of Local Resolution Procedure’ should be deleted 
from the entry for June 2014 as it was to be considered at the July 2014 meeting.  
He confirmed that the update report on attendance at training was also to be 
submitted to the July meeting of Democratic Services Committee and would 
therefore be considered by this Committee at the meeting scheduled for 
September 2014.     
 
 Councillor Hilary McGuill made a request for a discussion at a future 
meeting of the Standards Committee Forum on dispensation requests in relation 
to Section 106 obligations on planning applications in order to see how other 
Councils handled the issue.   

 
 
 

Page 5



 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated to: 
 

- delete the entry for the ‘Review of effectiveness and operation of Local 
Resolution Procedures’ for the meeting scheduled for June 2014  
- include an update on ‘Recording Member attendance at training for 
submission to a future meeting once it has been considered by the 
Democratic Services Committee.   
 

(b) That subject to (a), the Forward Work Programme be approved.  
 

64. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

  There were no members of the public or press in attendance. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.41 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 

Page 6



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY, 7 JULY 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

MONITORING OFFICER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

OFFICERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To consider a revised and updated officers’ code of conduct prior to its 

consideration by the Council’s Constitution Committee. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The officers’ code of conduct forms part of the Council’s Constitution.  
At its meeting on the 24 July 2014 the Constitution Committee 
considered a report recommending a programmed review of the 
Constitution over a 3 year period and resolved to endorse that 
programmed review.  The third year of that programme includes 
reviewing the officers’ code of conduct. 
 

2.02 In reviewing the officers’ code there has been consultation with the 
Chief Executive as Head of the Paid Service, the HR & OD 
department and with Trade Union representatives including a report to 
the Flintshire Joint Trade Union Committee meeting of the 29 May 
2014.  The draft revised officers’ code of conduct is attached as 
Appendix 1 showing tracked changes from the current wording. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 In undertaking the review of the Constitution the guiding principles 
have been to update to reflect current arrangements, avoid 
unnecessary bureaucracy and avoid ambiguity of wording.  
Consultation with HR & OD identified the last of these as currently 
being an issue with the existing code. 
 

3.02 In revising the officers’ code the Monitoring Officer and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer have considered provisions in the Members’ code 
which have influenced the provisions in sections 10 and 11 of the draft 
revised officers’ code.   
 

3.03 As explained at the training held prior to the Standards Committee 
meeting on the 12 May, one of the differences between the Members’ 
code and the officers’ code is that whilst the vast majority of the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Members’ code is prescribed by legislation only a small part of the 
officers’ code is prescribed by legislation.  These parts are shown in 
bold in Appendix 1 and automatically incorporated into individual 
contracts of employment.  With the exception of paragraph 3 these 
statutory provisions remain unchanged.  Paragraph 3 has been 
updated to reflect the change in legislation whereby salary is no 
longer a category of politically restricted post. 
 

3.04 The main changes to the officers’ code relate to personal interests, 
gifts & hospitality and employees outside work (sections 8 to 10 in 
Appendix 1).  These replace paragraphs in section 8 of the existing 
code that were less clear as to the requirements placed on 
employees. 
 

3.05 The draft revised code includes a new section on the disclosure of 
information (section 11).  Whilst the Constitution contains access to 
information procedure rules explaining the legislation relating to 
information rights these requirements had not previously been 
expressly covered in the officers’ code.  In view of the importance and 
volume of information dealt with by officers in the course of their work 
this is regarded as a significant omission from the current code. 
 

3.06 The draft revised code has been updated to reflect the Council’s new 
senior management structure as currently implemented.  Further 
updating changes will be made when the post of Head of Governance 
has been filled. 
 

3.07 In consultation the Trade Unions have welcome
[...]
 procedures or taking any further action.   

 

SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS 

 
14. The papers for the hearing will be exempt and it will be recommended that the 

hearing will take place with the press and public excluded.  Publicity will not 
be given to the names of either the member or the complainant unless it is 
decided TO UPHOLD the complaint and that the member should be 
censured. 

 
15. Stages 2 and 3 do not have to be following sequentially.  Although it is 

possible for a complainant who remains dissatisfied after the conciliation 
meeting to ask for the matter to be referred to a hearing before the Standards 
Committee, it is also possible for a matter to proceed directly to the Standards 
Committee without going first to a conciliation meeting. 

 
16. The aim of this procedure is to try and resolve complaints regarding members 

quickly and effectively.  Nothing in this procedure prevents a complainant from 
submitting a complaint to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales that a 
member has breached the Members Code of Conduct. 

 

Page 24



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY, 7 JULY 2014 

REPORT BY: 
 

MONITORING OFFICER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

HEESOM V THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN 
FOR WALES 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To brief members on the outcome of the recent High Court decision 

and its implications for the Council. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 In March 2009 the members of the then Corporate Management 
Team sent a complaint to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
about the behaviour of Councillor Patrick Heesom.  The complaint 
centred around allegations of bullying and disrespectful behaviour 
towards officers.  Following a lengthy investigation and hearing, on the 
18 July 2013 the then Councillor Heesom was found to have 
committed 14 breaches of the Code of Conduct and was disqualified 
for two and a half years. 
 

2.02 An appeal against that decision was made to the High Court.  The 
High Court decision was made on 15 May 2014 upholding all but three 
of the findings of breach and imposing a disqualification of 18 months.   
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The findings of breach had been challenged on the basis that they 
restricted Mr Heesom’s Article 10(1), rights under the European 
Convention of Human Rights, namely: 
 
“Everyone has the right to freedom of expression.  This right shall 
include freedom to hold opinions and to receive and impart 
information and ideas about interference by public authority and 
regardless of frontiers.” 
 
Freedom of expression is particularly important in the political sphere 
and the European Courts have long recognised that what is said by 
politicians is subject to enhanced protection. 
 

3.02 Article 10 (1) is not an absolute right however and Article 10 (2) 
provides;  

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



 
“the exercise of these freedoms, since it carries with it duties and 
responsibilities, may be subject to formalities, conditions, restrictions 
and penalties as prescribed by law and are necessary in a democratic 
society : for the protection of the rights and interests of others :”. 
 

3.03 Therefore the scope for the appeal was to decide whether the findings 
of the panel were a breach of Article 10(1), and if so, whether they 
were justified by reason of Article 10 (2). 
 

3.04 In his Judgment, Mr Justice Higginbottom observed that the following 
principles could be derived from case law: 
 

• That enhanced protection applies to all levels of politics, including 
the local. 

 

• Article 10 protects the form as well as the substance of expression, 
therefore immoderate, offensive, shocking or evocative expression 
that would not be acceptable is tolerated if it is political.  However 
this does not apply to a statement which the maker knows to be 
false. 

 

• Politicians are expected to have thicker skins and have more 
tolerance to adverse comments than ordinary citizens. 

 

• Enhanc
[...]
er: Gareth Owens 

Telephone:  01352 702344 
Email:   gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 28



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL – STANDARDS COMMITTEE – FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Date of Meeting 
 

Topic Notes/Decision/Action 

September 2014 • Recording member attendance at training on the 
Council’s website (May meeting) 

Member attendance at training events continue to be recorded by 
Member Services but statistics not be published on the Council’s 
website; and a further report be submitted to the Standards 
Committee following consideration by the Democratic Services 
Committee in July 2014. 
 
 

July 2014 • Training  

• Retirement from Committee 

• Planning Code of Practice 

• Local Resolution Procedure 
 

 
Independent Member – Mrs P Jones (July) 
 

(April meeting) - feedback on how the Local Resolution Procedure 

was working be provided to the Committee in July  
 

 

A
genda Item

 10

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Officers™ Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 - Officers' Code of Conduct

	7 Local Resolution Procedure
	8 Heesom v The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
	10 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
7 JULY 2014 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 7 
July 2014 
 
PRESENT: Mrs Patricia Jones (Chair) 
Councillors: Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley 
Co-opted members: Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Ann Earlam, Edward 
Michael Hughes and Kenneth Harry Molyneux 
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillor David Cox 
Robert Dewey  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Democracy & Governance Manager and 
Committee Officer 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 May, 2014 were 
submitted. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

3. DISPENSATIONS 
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailed the reason for the 
request for dispensation by Councillor Mike Peers to allow him to be able to 
participate at Buckley Town Council meetings when it debated issues affecting 
Hawkesbury Community Centre.  He explained that the request was similar to 
that made by Councillors Carol Ellis, Dennis Hutchinson and David Ellis to the 
March 2014 meeting of the Standards Committee, which he provided details of.  
The Chief Officer reminded the Committee that they had granted dispensation to 
Councillor Carol Ellis to speak, remain in the room during the debate and vote as 
she had been appointed by the Town Council.  However, Councillors Dennis 
Hutchinson and David Ellis had only been permitted to remain in the room to 
speak and answer questions but would then have to withdraw from the room (and 
thus not vote) after doing so.   

 
  Councillor Hilary McGuill proposed that dispensation be granted for 

Councillor Peers to contact officers in writing and remain in the room to speak 
and answer questions but to withdraw from the room (and thus not vote) after 
doing so; the proposal was carried.     



 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That Councillor Mike Peers be granted dispensation under paragraphs (d) and (f) 

of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) Regulations 2001 
to be able to participate at Buckley Town Council meetings when it debates 
issues affecting Hawkesbury Community Centre.  The dispensation would allow 
him to contact officers in writing, remain in the room to speak and answer 
questions but he must withdraw from the room (and thus not vote) after doing so.                 
 

4. PETER KEITH-LUCAS STANDARDS' COMMITTEE TRAINING 
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services sought feedback from the 
Standards Committee members who had attended the training by Peter Keith-
Lucas which was held on 1 July 2014.   

 
  The Democracy and Governance Manager explained that reference had 

been made during the training to four supplementary codes which it was felt 
could be considered at a future meeting of the Committee.  The training had 
included a role playing session with the scenario being a Councillor who had 
broken the Code of Conduct.  Part of the discussions had also included Town & 
Community Councils sharing good practices.     

 
Several members, including the Chair and Councillor Arnold Woolley, 

welcomed the training but felt that it had finished suddenly.  Mr. Kenneth 
Molyneux referred to the verdict given at the training and commented on a crib 
sheet which had been circulated earlier in the day but did not appear to have 
been used to deliver the decision of the panel.         

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailed the three distinct 

areas on the delivery of sanctions and suggested that training on sanctions be 
undertaken at a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the feedback be noted.                
 

5. OFFICERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services introduced a report on a 
revised and updated officers’ code of conduct prior to its consideration by the 
Council’s Constitution Committee.   

 
  The Code of Conduct had been attached to the report and the Head of 

Legal and Democratic Services explained that the sections shown in bold were 
mandatory national provisions that could not be varied or changed.  The 
document sought to simplify and clarify guidance particularly in relation to 
personal interests and gifts and hospitality.  Consultation with Human Resources 
and the Unions had been undertaken on the revisions and the changes were 
supported by them.  He explained that if the draft revised Officers’ Code of 
Conduct was supported by the Committee, it would be submitted to the 
Constitution Committee meeting later in the week before being considered at a 



 

future County Council meeting for adoption into the Constitution.  The document 
showed the tracked changes which had also been updated to reflect the 
Council’s new senior management structure as currently implemented.  The 
Democracy and Governance Manger also indicated that Section 11 on Disclosure 
of Information had also been expanded.   

 
  In response to a comment from Councillor Arnold Woolley about section 

8.7 on Inventions and Patents, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
explained that this referred to employees having ideas such as the Flintshire app 
as the Code would allow the Council to retain the benefits of it in perpetuity.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the draft revised Officers’ Code of Conduct be approved.                

 
6. LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE 

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager provided an update on the 

Local Resolution Procedure and explained that three issues had been dealt with 
since the Procedure had been set up.   

 
  He provided details of the two issues which he had resolved and the Head 

of Legal and Democratic Services also gave a detailed account of the issue that 
he had resolved.  All of the issues had been dealt with within a month and had 
been resolved at the first stage of the process.   

 
  Councillor Hilary McGuill asked whether a record of complaints was kept 

of Councillors who were complained about regularly to establish if a pattern was 
emerging.  The Democracy and Governance Manager confirmed that a record 
was kept.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services said that the annual 
report by the Ombudsman’s Office and details of the issues considered under the 
Local Resolution Procedure could be submitted to the same future meeting of the 
Committee.      

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Local Resolution Procedure be received. 

 
7. HEESOM V THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES 

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services introduced a report to brief 

members on the outcome of the recent High Court decision and its implications 
for the Council.   

 
He detailed the background to the report and said that of the 14 breaches 

against the then Councillor Patrick Heesom, 11 were upheld and the 
disqualification period was reduced to 18 months.  He referred to the scope of the 
appeal which was to decide whether the findings of the panel were a breach of 
Article 10 (1) and if so, whether they were justified by reason of Article 10 (2).  
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services highlighted the principles that could 
be derived from law as observed by Mr. Justice Hickinbottom and added that 
three of the breaches had been quashed as they had not been regarded as 



 

sufficiently serious to justify the interference with Mr Heesom’s right to expression 
that labelling them a breach of the code would constitute.   

 
In response to a comment from a query from Councillor Arnold Woolley 

about some of the issues relating to comments, observations, verbal exchange 
and actions, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services said that the right to 
freedom of expression could include actions where those actions were intended 
to demonstrate a point of view.   

 
Councillor Hilary McGuill said that many of the breaches had been upheld 

and asked whether there was any comeback on the Council for the three 
breaches that had not been upheld.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
said that of the 22 allegations of breach, the panel found the then Councillor 
Heesom to be guilty of 14 breaches on nine occasions.  The judge had then not 
upheld three of the breaches and the disqualification had been reduced to 18 
months which covered the period up to January 2015.     

 
Councillor Woolley commented on the ability of Councillors to claim an 

unlimited amount of support by way of an indemnity in the event of claims of 
breach In response, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services said that the 
process was now different and was undertaken through insurance with the limit of 
the indemnity being that set by the insurers.  The Democracy and Governance 
Manager explained that Member contributions covered the cost of the insurance 
premium so there was no cost to the public purse.  In response to a question 
from Mr. Edward Hughes, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services said that 
the cap on the indemnity was £50,000.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

8. RETIREMENT FROM THE COMMITTEE 
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented the Chair with a 
bouquet of flowers as she was retiring from the Committee and thanked her for 
her hard work and chairmanship.   

 
  He advised that a Chairman would need to be elected at the next meeting 

of the Committee and added that the process to recruit a new Independent 
member had recently been undertaken.  The Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services said that he had contacted Wrexham and Denbighshire Councils about 
the possibility of sharing a member with Flintshire County Council to reduce the 
costs; Denbighshire County Council were interested in sharing.  The member 
would have to be appointed to each of the Committees but the recruitment would 
not be made during the summer period.   

 
  The Chair thanked the Committee for their help and contribution and 

wished them well for the future.   
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the retirement of the Chair from the Committee be noted.    



 

9. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced the report and 
indicated that the Planning Code of Practice would be submitted to the 
September meeting of the Committee.  The Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services advised that a report on training would also be submitted to that 
meeting, following a recent Group Leader’s meeting.   
 
 During earlier discussions, it had been agreed that the following items 
would be submitted to future meetings of the Committee:- 
 

• the four supplementary codes, as referred to in minute number 4 

• the annual Ombudsman’s report and the issues considered under the 
Local Resolution Procedure     
 

Councillor Hilary McGuill sought clarification on whether a record was kept on 
the training undertaken by each individual Councillor over their period of office.  
The Democracy and Governance Manager confirmed that a record was kept of 
the training offered to all Members and added that attendance at specific training 
for Audit and Pensions Committee Members was also recorded.  He added that 
Attendance at Member Training was also the subject of a report being submitted 
to the Democratic Services Committee meeting later in the week.  The Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services said that at the recent Group Leaders’ meeting, it 
had been commented that the idea of training before a meeting was welcomed.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Forward Work Programme be updated to:- 
 

- move the entry for the Planning code of Practice to the September 2014 
meeting of the Committee 

- Submit a report on training to the September 2014 meeting of the 
Committee 

- Submit the four supplementary codes to a future meeting of the Committee 
- Submit the Annual Ombudsman’s report and details of issues considered 

under the Local Resolution Procedure to the same future meeting of the 
Committee.   

 
10. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 

 
There was one member of the press in attendance. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.40 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 


